,The medical cOrpsmen attached to ITCfI Company treated ten 
ci vilians at the hamlet of Hoa.-Lan (BT 048668)0.. . 

'. b. , 2/9--The En Civil Affairs Team vi'si ted the Hoa Tien Buddhist 
Refugee Camp. Distributed w~re: t't'lfO hundred eighteen (218) bars of 
soap, one hundred nine (109 J articles of \lomens clothing, twenty 
four (24) pounds of salt, and twenty fOl1r (24) bags of"candy. The 
distribution ."'\las supervised by JI.~r.Nguyen PHONG, The assistant 
village chier. ',' 

31 civilians received medical assistance at the same location.